

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND, TERESA
MAPLES, and KHALID MOHAMED,

Respondents,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

**KEITH ELLISON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA**

Angela Behrens
Allen Cook Barr
Emily B. Anderson
Madeleine DeMeules
Sarah Doktori
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite, 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us
emily.anderson@ag.state.mn.us
madeleine.demeules@ag.state.mn.us
sarah.doktori@ag.state.mn.us
(612) 223-5969

Attorneys for Appellant

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

Sybil L. Dunlop, Reg. No. 0390186
Amran A. Farah, Reg. No. 0395354
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
sdunlop@greeneespel.com
afarah@greeneespel.com
(612) 373-0830

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Uzoma N. Nkwonta,* DC Reg. No. 975323
Richard A. Medina,* DC Reg No. 90003752
William K. Hancock,* DC Reg No. 90002204
Marisa A. O'Gara,* DC Reg No. 90001096
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
unkwonta@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
whancock@elias.law
mogara@elias.law
(202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Respondents

**Admitted pro hac vice in the district court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs adequately pleaded standing to challenge Minnesota’s witness requirement. 10

 A. The district court correctly found that individual plaintiffs have standing. 11

 B. The district court correctly found that the Alliance has standing. 14

II. The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs adequately pleaded their claim that Minnesota’s witness requirement violates the voucher prohibition of the Voting Rights Act..... 17

 A. The witness requirement forces new registrants to prove their qualifications by voucher. 17

 B. The witness requirement forces registered voters to prove qualifications by voucher before voting absentee..... 22

 C. The witness requirement may be satisfied only by a registered voter or member of a class. 24

III. The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs adequately pleaded their claim that Minnesota’s witness requirement violates the materiality provision of the Civil Rights Act. 26

 A. The text of the materiality provision applies to all papers requisite to voting, including Minnesota’s absentee signature envelope..... 27

 B. Even looking beyond the text of the materiality provision, the Secretary’s reading has no merit. 30

 C. The witness requirement is not material in determining registered voters’ qualifications. 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	34
<i>All. for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. 2003).....	1, 14
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	33, 34
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	30
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	1, 11
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	31
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	1, 11, 13
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	20
<i>Enright v. Lehmann</i> , 735 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007).....	10
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	2, 34
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 642 (S.D. Ohio 2022)	12

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13
<i>Iverson v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	2, 31, 35
<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , No. 23-cv-672-JDP, 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024).....	21, 34
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	2, 34
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	36
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Matter of NorthMet Project Permit to Mine Application Dated December 2017</i> , 959 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 2021).....	25
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	12, 35
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	28, 31
<i>Penn Anthracite Min. Co. v. Clarkson Sec. Co.</i> , 205 Minn. 517 (1939)	22
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	12, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	25

<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 14
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2016).....	24
<i>Stone v. Invitation Homes, Inc.</i> , 986 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. App. 2023).....	10, 16
<i>Stringer v. Hughs</i> , No. SA-20-CV-46-OG, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	2, 34
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 712 F. Supp. 3d 637 (M.D.N.C. 2024)	25
Statutes and Regulations	
52 U.S.C. § 10101	2
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e).....	29
52 U.S.C. § 10310	29
52 U.S.C. § 10501	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 201.014	4, 18, 22
Minn. Stat. § 201.061	5, 19–21
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02.....	4

Minn. Stat. § 203B.04.....	32, 33
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 204B.45.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 204B.46.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 204C.18.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 204C.23.....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1	29
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 4(c), 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	20
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, § 6, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	20
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, § 201, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	20
Minn. R. 8200.5500.....	19
Minn. R. 8200.9310.....	19
Minn. R. 8210.0500.....	3
Minn. R. 8210.0600.....	3, 18
Minn. R. 8210.2450.....	3, 5
Other Authorities	
<i>Class</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963)	36
<i>Notary Public</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
<i>Vouch</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	20
